

No. 15-1191

**In the Morris Tyler Moot Court
of Appeals at Yale**

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

LUIS RAMON MORALES-SANTANA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MCKAYE L. NEUMEISTER

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. HOFFMAN

Counsel of Record

YALE LAW SCHOOL

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 432-4992

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 2

 A. Statutory Framework 2

 B. Factual Background 4

 C. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. SECTION 1409 SATISFIES THIS COURT’S DEFERENTIAL REVIEW OF IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION LEGISLATION..... 9

 A. The “facially legitimate and bona fide” standard applies to immigration and naturalization statutes..... 9

 1. The Court applies the “facially legitimate and bona fide” standard to ensure appropriate deference to Congress in the sphere of immigration and naturalization. 10

 2. The “facially legitimate and bona fide” standard applies to Morales-Santana’s constitutional claim..... 13

 B. Section 1409 is a “facially legitimate and bona fide” legislative act to regulate naturalization..... 15

II. SECTION 1409 SATISFIES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY. 16

 A. Important governmental objectives justify distinctions in the physical-presence requirements for U.S. citizen-parents of foreign-born children..... 16

 1. Connection to the United States..... 17

 2. Statelessness..... 18

 B. Section 1409 is substantially related to the Government’s interests in ensuring connection to the United States and reducing the risk of statelessness. 21

 C. The physical-presence requirements do not violate equal protection because they are not based on outmoded gender stereotypes. 23

III. EVEN IF SECTION 1409 VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION, MORALES-SANTANA WOULD STILL NOT BE ENTITLED TO CITIZENSHIP. 24

- A. This Court lacks constitutional power to bestow citizenship upon Morales-Santana. . 25
 - 1. Courts lack constitutional power to confer citizenship absent explicit statutory authorization. 26
 - 2. The INA does not expressly authorize bestowing citizenship upon Morales-Santana, and this Court cannot rewrite the INA to artificially create that authorization. 27
- B. Lowering the physical-presence requirement for unwed citizen fathers would contravene clearly manifested congressional intent. 30
 - 1. Reading the INA as a cohesive whole illustrates that Congress intended significant physical-presence requirements for conveying citizenship. 30
 - 2. Congress has repeatedly rejected bills that lower the physical-presence requirements for unwed citizen fathers to one year. 33
- C. This Court should not unilaterally and irrevocably confer citizenship upon innumerable individuals. 35
 - 1. Granting Morales-Santana his proposed relief would also likely bestow citizenship on—at minimum—hundreds of thousands of other individuals. 35
 - 2. Congress would be powerless to reverse this Court’s mass granting of citizenship. 37

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	9, 37
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	30
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	11, 14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	33
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	24
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	11
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	32
<i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	10
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	7, 26
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	11
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	38
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	11, 39
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	7, 24, 29, 33
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	26
<i>I.N.S. v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	7, 26, 27
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	20
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	14
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	38
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	31
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	32
<i>Lynch v. Morales-Santana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016).....	1
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	11, 13, 15, 39
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	7, 13, 28
<i>Morales-Santana v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	30

<i>Oceanic Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	10
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).....	24
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958).....	22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	9, 10, 14, 26
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	33
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	25
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	24
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	14
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	10, 38
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	14
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	20, 37
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	31
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Nava</i> , 281 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917).....	27, 39
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16, 23
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	14
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927).....	18

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1401 (2012).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1409 (2012).....	17, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1421 (1958).....	27, 32
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 104.....	17
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 66 Stat. 163.....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1986, 100 Stat. 3653.....	3, 34
Immigration Technical Corrections Act of 1988, 102 Stat. 2618.....	3
Nationality Act of 1940, § 201(g), 54 Stat. 1139.....	20
Nationality Act of 1940, § 205, 54 Stat. 1140.....	20

Other Authorities

7 <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge ed. 1886).....	38
--	----

<i>Aliens Bill Stirs Filibuster Charge: Foes of McCarran Measure to Revise Immigration Laws Offer 136 Amendments</i> , N.Y. Times, May 14, 1952.....	33
<i>Clinton, Trump Supporters Have Starkly Different Views of a Changing Nation</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Aug. 18, 2016).....	39
Durward V. Sandifer, <i>A Comparative Study of Laws Relating to Nationality at Birth and to Loss of Nationality</i> , 29 Am. J. Int'l L. 248 (1935).....	19
Gov't Printing Office, <i>Acts of Congress Held Unconstitutional in Whole or In Part by the Supreme Court of the United States</i> (2013).....	10
H.R. 1380, 101st Cong. (1989).....	34
H.R. 4561, 102d Cong. (1991).....	34
H.R. 801, 106th Cong. (2000).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong. (1952)	24
<i>Hearings Before the President's Comm'n on Immigration and Naturalization Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 82d Cong. (1952).....	19
<i>Hearings on H.R. 6127 and H.R. 9980 Before the H. Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization</i> , 76th Cong. 426 (1940) (reprinted 1945).....	18, 19
Julia Preston, <i>Immigrants Eager to Vote Obeyed All the Rules. It Didn't Pay</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 30, 2016.....	37
Maria. M. Odom, <i>Citizenship and Immigration Services Ombudsman: Annual Report 2016</i> , Dep't of Homeland Security (June 29, 2016).....	37
Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1966).....	9
<i>Naturalization and Nationality Amendments and Parole for Funerals: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Int'l Law, Immigration & Refugees of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 103d Cong. (1993)	36
<i>Relating to Naturalization and Citizenship Status of Children Whose Mothers Are Citizens of the United States etc.: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization</i> , 73d Cong. (1933).....	19
S. 2842, 82d Cong. (1952).....	33
S. Rep. No. 1137, 82d Cong. (1952).....	20
S. Rep. No. 2150, 76th Cong. (1940).....	18
T. Alexander Aleinikoff et al., <i>Immigration and Citizenship</i> (8th ed. 2016).	17, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... *passim*
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... *passim*
